
CHARLES BREST STEWART

JEFFREY A. KEEVIL

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/ ChiefRegulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Re:

	

Case No. TA-2000-848, Tariff File No. 200001203
JirehCom, INC .

Sincerely,

-EC94 S'
Brent Stewart

CBS/jm

Enclosure

cc:

	

Thomas A. Solt
General Counsel's Office
Office ofthe Public Counsel
Patrick Crocker

SEART & KEEVIL~ L.L. .
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1001 CHERRY STREET

SUITE 302

COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 65201-7931

July 25, 2000

OR

Dear Mr. Roberts,
Please find enclosed for filing in the above referenced case and tarifffile an original and

eight copies of substitute original tariff sheet nos. 1, 15, 17, 28, and 34 to replace those same
numbered tariff sheets originally filed . The changes contained in the substitute sheets were
requested by Staff. Thank you.

TELEPHONE (573) 499-0635

FACSIMILE (573) 499-0638



JirehCom, Inc .

INTEREXCHANGE/NON-SWITCHED LOCAL EXCHANGE

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY

JI2EHCOM, INC .

Issued : June 26, 2000

	

Effective : August 10, 2000

Issued By:

	

Russell Harris, President
JirehCom, Inc .
2383 Centennial Drive
Washington, IL 61571

Mari P.S .C . Tariff No . 1
Original Page No . 1

This Tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and
facilities for the provision of intrastate interexchange/non-switched local exchange telecommunications
services to businesses within the State ofMissouri by JirehCom, Inc. This Tariff is on file with the Missouri
Public Service Commission, and copies may also be inspected, during normal business hours, at the
following location : 2383 Centennial Drive, Washington, IL 61571 .

JirehCom, Inc. has been classified as a "competitive" telecommunications company by the Missouri Public
Service Commission .



JirehCom, Inc.

Restore

To make Service operative following an interruption byrepair, reassignment, re-routing, substitution
of component parts, or otherwise, as determined by the carrier(s) involved .

Route Diversity

Two channels which are furnished partially or entirely over two physically separate routes .

Service

Service means any or all Service(s) provided pursuant to this Tariff.

Service Commitment Period

The term elected by the Customer and stated on the Service order during which the Company will
provide the Services subscribed to by the Customer. The tern can be monthly or in the case of
Private Line Services for a period of up to 5 years.

Special Promotional Offerings

Osouri P.S.C . Tariff No . 1
Original Page No. 15

Companymay, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives duringspecified
promotional periods. Company will provide written notice to the Commission at least 7 days prior
to the commencement of a promotional program specifying the terms ofthe promotion, the specific
services offered, and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period .

Start of Service Date

The Requested Service Date or the date Service first is made available by the Company whichever
is later.

Tariff

The current Intrastate Services Tariffand effective revisions thereto filed by the Company with the
Missouri Public Service Commission .

Transmission Sueed

Data transmission speed or rate, in bits per seconds (bps).
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Issued By:
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JirehCom, Inc .
2383 Centennial Drive
Washington, IL 61571



JirehCom, Inc .

2.

	

RULES ANDREGULATIONS

2.1 .

	

Description_and Limitations of Services

Osouri P.S.C . Tariff No . 1
Original Page No. 17

2.1 .1 . Intrastate Telecommunications Service ("Service") is the furnishing of Company
communication Services contained herein between specified locations under the terms of
this Tariff.

2 .1 .2 .

	

Any legally organized entity such as a corporation, partnership, sole proprietorship or
governmental body organized for business or non-residential purposes is entitled to obtain
Service under this Tariff, provided that the Company reserves the right to deny Service: (A)
to any Customer that, in the Company's reasonable opinion, presents an undue risk of
nonpayment and refuses to comply with the deposit requirements set forth in Section 2 .7 .3,
(B) in circumstances in whichthe Company has reason to believe that the use ofthe Service
would violate the provisions of this Tariff or any applicable law or if any applicable law
restricts or prohibits provision of the Service, or (C) if insufficient facilities are available
to provide the Service (in such cases Company shall make best efforts to accommodate the
needs of all potential Customers by means of facility improvements or purchases, of
capacity, if such efforts will, in the Company's opinion, provide the Company with a
reasonable return on its expenditures), but only for so long as such unavailability exists .

2.1 .3 .

	

Company, when acting at the Customer's request and as its authorized agent, will make
reasonable efforts to arrange for Service requirements, such as special routing, Diversity,
Alternate Access, or circuit conditioning .

2 .1 .4 .

	

Service is offered in equal access exchanges subject to the availability of facilities and the
provisions ofthis Tariff. Company reserves the right to refuse to provide Service to or from
any location where the necessary facilities and/or equipment are not available .

2 .1 .5 .

	

Service may be discontinued after five business days written notice to the Customer if.

2 .1 .5 .A .

	

the Customer is using the Service in violation ofthis Tariff; or

2 .1 .5 .B .

	

the Customer is using the Service in violation of the law or Commission
regulation .

2 .1 .6 .

	

Service begins on the date that billing becomes effective and is provided on the basis of a
minimum period of at least one month, 24 hours per day. For the purposes of computing
charges in this Tariff, amonth is considered to have 30 days .

2.1 .7 .

	

Service will be provided until canceled, by the Customer on not less than thirty (30) days'
verbal or written notice from the date ofpostmark on the letter giving notice ofcancellation .
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Effective: August 10, 2000

Issued By:

	

Russell Harris, President
JirehCom, Inc.
2383 Centennial Drive
Washington, IL 61571



JirehCom, Inc.

2.12.

	

Time of Day Rate Periods

2.12.1 . Time ofDay Rate Periods are determined by the time ofday at the location ofthe Calling
Station .

The rates shown in Section 4 apply as follows :

DAY:

	

From 8:01 AM to 5 :00 PM Monday - Friday

EVENING:

	

From 5:01 PM to 11 :00 PM Monday - Friday and Sunday

NIGHT/
WEEKEND:

	

From 11 :01 PM to 8:00 AM Everyday
From 8:01 AM to 11 :00 PM Saturday
From 8 :01 AM to 5 :00 PM Sunday

2.13 .

	

Special Customer Arrangements

2 .13 .1 . In cases where a Customer requests a special or unique arrangement which may include
engineering, conditioning, Installation, construction, facilities, assembly, purchase or lease
offacilities and/or other special Services not offered under this Tariff, the Company, at this
option, may provide the requested Services . Appropriate recurring charges and/or
Nonrecurring Charges and other terms and conditions will be developed for the Customer
for the provisioning of such arrangements .

2.14 . Inspection

2.14.1 . The Company may, upon notice, make such tests and inspections as may be necessary to
determine that the requirements ofthis Tariff are being complied with in the Installation,
operation or maintenance of Customer or the Company equipment. The Company may
interrupt the Service at any time, without penalty to the Company, should Customer violate
any provision herein .

2.15

	

Porting Toll-Free Numbers

2.15.1

	

Company will participate in portingtoll-free numbers only ifthe account balance is zero and
all undisputed charges incurred as a result of the toll-free number have been paid .

Issued : June 26, 2000

	

Effective : August 10, 2000

Issued By:

	

Russell Harris, President
JirehCorn, Inc .
2383 Centennial Drive
Washington, IL 61571

Issouri P.S .C . Tariff No . 1
Original Page No . 28



JirehCom, Inc.

4 .5 .

	

Special Promotional Offering

4 .5 .1 .

	

Companymay, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives during
specified promotional periods . Company will provide written notice to the Commission at
least 7 days prior to the commencement ofa promotional program specifying the terms of
the promotion, the specific services offered , and the beginning and ending dates of the
promotional period .

4.6 .

	

Emergency Calls

4 .6 .1 .

	

Customer shall configure its PBX or other switch vehicle from which a customer places a
call so that 911 emergency calls, where available, and similar emergency calls will be
automatically routed to the emergency answering point for the geographical location where
the call originated without the intervention of Company.

4.7 .

	

Payphone Use Service Charge

Ssouri P.S .C . Tariff No. 1
Original Page No . 34

4.7 .1 .

	

APayphone UseService Charge applies to each completed interLATA and intraLATA non-
sent paid message made over a pay phone owned by a utility or Customer Owned Pay
Telephone (COPT) Service. This includes calling card service, collect calls, calls billed to
a third number, completed calls to Directory Assistance and Prepaid Card Service calls .
This charge is collected on behalf of the pay phone owner. All Customers will pay the
Company a per call service charge of $0.45.

4.8 .

	

Long Distance Directory Assistance

4.8 .1 .

	

TheCompany charges $1 .48 per call for long distance directory assistance .
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